costs related to contract performance, such as indirect labor, supplies, and tools. The difference between the percentage-of-completion method of
revenue recognition and the multiple deliverable elements method of revenue recognition is a question of timing. In addition to the solar PV
revenue impact, the restatement includes the impact of changes to reserves for inventory, accounts receivable, insurance and returns and a
reclassification of wireless control inventory from a current asset to a long-term asset.

Throughout this Annual Report on Form 10-K/A, all amounts presented from prior periods and prior period comparisons in the financial
statements and footnote tables have been revised and labeled �As Restated� and reflect the balances and amounts on a restated basis.

64

Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

The specific line-item effect of the restatement on the Company�s previously issued consolidated financial statements for the year ended
March 31, 2011 are as follows (in thousands, except share and per share data):

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2011
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS:

Accounts receivable $ 27,618 $ (4,217) $ 23,401
Inventory, current 29,507 (13,630) 15,877
Deferred contract costs �  9,589 9,589
Deferred tax assets, current 947 102 1,049
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,499 (772) 1,727
Total current assets 73,142 (8,928) 64,214
Long-term inventory �  13,212 13,212
Deferred tax assets, long-term 2,112 242 2,354
Other long-term assets 2,069 350 2,419
Accounts receivable, long-term 6,030 1,221 7,251
Total assets 114,990 6,097 121,087

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:

Accounts payable 12,479 4 12,483
Accrued expenses 2,586 (402) 2,184
Deferred revenue, current �  8,427 8,427
Total current liabilities 16,202 8,029 24,231

Additional paid-in-capital 124,805 (673) 124,132
Retained deficit (517) (1,259) (1,776)
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 114,990 6,097 121,087

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Fiscal Year

ended March  31,
2011

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Total revenue $ 92,458 $ (10,421) $ 82,037
Total cost of sales 62,750 (8,352) 54,398
Gross Profit 29,708 (2,069) 27,639
Operating expenses 27,504 189 27,693
Operating (loss) income 2,204 (2,258) (54)
Income tax benefit (243) (999) (1,242)
Net (loss) income 1,600 (1,259) 341

Net income per common share � basic $ 0.07 $ (0.05) $ 0.02

Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic 22,678,411 �  22,678,411

Net income per common share � diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.06) $ 0.01

Weighted average common shares outstanding � diluted 23,198,063 � 23,198,063

65

Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Fiscal Year

ended March 31,
2011

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net income (loss) $ 1,600 $ (1,259) $ 341
Depreciation and amortization 2,867 403 3,270
Deferred income tax (benefit) provision (840) (344) (1,184)
Loss (gain) on sale of assets 999 26 1,025
Change in bad debt expense 54 321 375
Accounts receivable (11,681) (1,263) (12,944)
Inventories (3,516) 418 (3,098)
Prepaid expenses and other (2,748) 206 (2,542)
Deferred contract costs �  (8,036) (8,036)
Deferred revenue �  9,680 9,680
Accounts payable 4,718 4 4,722
Accrued expenses (1,542) (64) (1,606)
Total cash provided by (used in) operating activities (8,737) 92 (8,645)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of property and equipment leased to customers
under operating leases (3,192) 581 (2,611)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Excess benefit for deferred taxes on stock-based
compensation 541 (673) (132)

NOTE C � SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Orion Energy Systems, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant
intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Reclassifications

Where appropriate, certain reclassifications have been made to prior years� financial statements to conform to the current year presentation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the